

No. 13-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ONE AND KEN HOUSING GROUP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAINE STATE HOUSING AUTHORITY AND
SHAUN DONOVAN, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
QUIN M. SORENSON
JEFFREY S. BEELAERT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 20, 2013

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A SPLIT WITH THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S OPINION IN <i>HADDON HOUSING AS- SOCIATES</i> v. <i>UNITED STATES</i> , 711 F.3d 1330 (FED. CIR. 2013), AND CONFLICTS WITH OTHER LOWER COURT OPIN- IONS	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S OPINION IN <i>CISNEROS</i> v. <i>ALPINE RIDGE GROUP</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPORTANCE CONCERNING THE FEDERAL LOW-INCOME HOUSING PROGRAM.....	20
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: <i>One & Ken Valley Hous. Group v. Maine State Hous. Auth.</i> , 716 F.3d 218 (1st Cir. 2013)	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>One & Ken Valley Hous. Group v. Maine State Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-642, 2012 WL 2962914 (D. Me. July 20, 2012) (order adopting recommended decision).....	22a
APPENDIX C: <i>One & Ken Valley Hous. Group v. Maine State Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-642, 2012 WL 1458202 (D. Me. Apr. 17, 2012) (recommended decision)	24a
APPENDIX D: <i>One & Ken Valley Hous. Group v. Maine State Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 12-1952 (1st Cir. July 10, 2013) (order denying petition for rehearing or rehearing en banc)..	83a
APPENDIX E: Federal Statute.....	85a
APPENDIX F: Federal Regulation	95a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Cathedral Square Partners v. S.D. Hous. Dev. Auth.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 952 (D.S.D. 2012)	15
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth. v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 751 (2003)	10, 15, 16
<i>Greenleaf Ltd. P'ship v. Ill. Hous. Dev. Auth.</i> , No. 08-C-2480, 2009 WL 5166225 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 2009)	15, 16, 19
<i>Haddon Hous. Assocs. v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 311 (2011), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , <i>Haddon Hous. Assocs. v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>Haddon Hous. Assocs. v. United States</i> , 711 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	19
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	16, 17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	19
<i>Park Props. Assocs. v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 264 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Park Props. Assocs. v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 162 (2008)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Rainier View Assocs. v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-235, 103 Stat. 1987, <i>as recognized in Bellevue Manor Assocs. v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d. 1249 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	20
<i>Statesman II Apts., Inc. v. United States</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 608 (2005)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	16, 17

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	16
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-383, 88 Stat. 633..	4
Housing and Community Development Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-242, 101 Stat. 1815 (1988)	7
Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-235, 103 Stat. 1987	6, 7
Departments of Veterans Affairs and Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 103-327, 108 Stat. 2298	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1437	4
§ 1437a	5
§ 1437f	<i>passim</i>
24 C.F.R. § 880.501	4

24 C.F.R. §§ 888.201-.202	5
§ 888.203.....	5
§ 982.1(b)(1).....	5
40 Fed. Reg. 16,933 (Apr. 15, 1975).....	1, 5, 6
77 Fed. Reg. 22340 (Apr. 13, 2012).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Notice H 95-12 (Mar. 7, 1995).....	10, 11
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Notice 97-14 (Mar. 17, 1997).....	10
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Notice 00-14 (Aug. 9, 2000)	10
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., Notice H 2002-10 (May 17, 2002).....	10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 103-311 (1994).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 103-555 (1994)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E. Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	20
A. Kochera et al., AARP Pub. Policy Inst., <i>Section 8 Project-Based Rental Assis- tance: The Potential Loss of Affordable Federally Subsidized Housing Stock</i> (Feb. 2001).....	21, 22
U.S. Dep't Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Fair Market Rents for the Section 8 Housing Assistance Payments Program</i> (July 2007)	10
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Section 8 Renewal Policy</i> (Feb. 2008).....	10
